

No. 25-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL,
AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DANIEL B. RANKIN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South 1st Street
Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 322-2673

J. MARK LITTLE
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1489
mark.little@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Apartment Association,
National Multifamily Housing Council, and Manu-
factured Housing Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Decision Below Undermines Both <i>Loper Bright</i> And EPCA’s Prohibition Against Banning Entire Categories Of Appliances.....	4
A. The D.C. Circuit circumvented <i>Loper Bright</i>	5
B. The D.C. Circuit provided a roadmap for evading EPCA’s prohibition against banning entire categories of appliances.....	7
II. The Consumer Furnace Rule Will Exacerbate The Housing Affordability Crisis.....	9
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5, 6
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	4, 7
REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 3280, <i>et seq.</i>	11
81 Fed. Reg. 65,720 (Sept. 23, 2016)	11
86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021)	2
88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	2
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023)	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dollar of Rent Tool</i> , NAA (2026)	10
<i>Government Regulation in the Price of a New Home:</i> <i>2021</i> , NAHB (May 5, 2021)	14
<i>NAHB Priced-Out Estimates for 2023</i> , NAHB (March 2023)	14
<i>NMHC-NAHB Cost of Regulations Report (2022)</i> (June 9, 2022)	14
